Commissioner for Patents	вс	X ASSIGNMENTS	<u>s</u>	Alexa	<u>nor</u> ia, VA 22313-14	
Form PTO-1595	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
(Rev. 03/01)	P	ATENTS ON	LY	U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFF;CE		
To the honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Tra	ademarks: Please rec	ord the attached orig	inal document or	copy thereof:	
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):	. Name of Conveying Party(ies): 2. Name and Ad			dress of Receiving Party(ies):		
LIKO AB		Name: LIKO RESEARO		CH AND DEVELOPMENT AB		
		Street Address:	NEDRE VAGE	N 100		
		Street Address:				
		City:	LULEA			
		State/Country:	SWEDEN	Postal Code;	975 92	
Additional name(s) of convoying party(les) attached?	Yes No	Additional name(s) and ad-	drosses ellached? Dyo	s No		
Nature of Conveyance;		<u>, </u>		· .	· ·	
Assignment		Change of Na	me			
☐ Security Agreement		Other:				
☐ Merger		Execution Date:	05312009			
4. Application Number(s) or Patent N	lumber(s):	<u> </u>	·			
Assignment is being filed together	r with new appli	cation and the first a	execution date of a	pplication is :		
Application has been filed already			08091996			
A. Patent Application Number(s):	nt Application Number(s): B. Issued Patent Number(4) D396,43					
	Additional num	: nbers attached? 🔲 Y	es No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this matter should be mailed:			6. Total number tions and pate	of applica- ents involved:	1	
CUSTOMER NUMBER 00136 -or-			7. Total Fee (37	CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00	
JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC			Enclosed - C	redit Card Payr	nent Form	
400 Seventh Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004-2218			Any deficiencies in enclosed fees are			
Tel. 202-638-6666			authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 06-1358.			
Attorney Docket Number: P60481	US0					
	DO N	OT USE THIS SPA	CE	· · · •		
8. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and to copy of the original document.	bellef, the forego	oing information is tr	ue and correct and	d any attached c	copy is a true	
John C. Holman 22,769		Killolm	1	 September	23, 2009	
Name of Person Signing, Reg. No.		Signature) 		Date	
CH 103-2/02	Total n	umber of pages includ	ing cover sheet, atta	chments, and doc	uments: 6	

NO.850 P.2 ----

EXECUTION COPY

LIKO AB

AND

LIKO RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT AB

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TRANSFER AGREEMENT

ADVOKATEIRMAN VINGE KB SMALANDSGATAN 20 - BOX 1703 SE-111 87 STOCKHOLM - SWEDEN

TEL; +48 8 614 30 00 FAX: +48 8 614 31 90 www.vinge.se

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TRANSFER AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Transfer Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into on 31 WAY 2009

BETWEEN:

- (1) Liko AB, Reg. No. 556202-6004, a company duly incorporated and organised under the laws of Sweden, having its registered address at Nedre Vägen 100, 975 92 Luleå (the "Transferor"); and
- (2) **Liko Research & Development AB**, Reg. No. 556353-3388, a company duly incorporated and organised under the laws of Sweden, having its registered address at Nedre Vägen 100, 975 92 Luleå (the "Transferee").

Transferor and Transferee are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties", or separately a "Party".

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Transferor and the Transferee are part of the same group of companies (the "Group").
- (B) As part of a restructuring of the Group, Transferor and Transferee now wish to transfer from Transferor to Transferee all of Transferor's intellectual property rights.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

1 Transfer of Intellectual Property

- 1.1 Transferor hereby transfers to Transferce all rights, title and interest to the Intellectual Property (as defined below).
- 1.2 For the purpose of this Agreement "Intellectual Property" shall mean the following (whether registered or not, including registrations of the following) owned by Transferor: i) inventions, patents, including reissues, divisions, continuations, and extensions thereof, ii) trademarks, trade names, and domain names, iii) designs, iv) utility models, v) copyrights, neighbouring rights and database rights, vi) confidential and proprietary information including trade secrets, know-how and other information, including without limitation, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, research and development information, drawings, specifications, data, plans and financial, marketing and business information, and vii) any other rights of similar kind as any of the foregoing, including but not limited to the intellectual property listed in Appendix 1 hereto.
- 1.3 For the avoidance of doubt, the rights to the Intellectual Property transferred shall include the right to amend and modify any copyrightable work included in the Intellectual Property and assign and license rights to such work.

The rights to the Intellectual Property transferred shall also include all rights to sue and recover damages, costs and attorney's fees for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or other violation of the Intellectual Property.

2 Undertakings and Obligations

The Transferor shall take such actions as are required in order to effect the proper transfer of the rights, title and interest to the Intellectual Property to the Transferee, including, upon the request by the Transferee, give all consents, execute and deliver all such documents, forms and authorizations as may be necessary or desirable to perfect Transferee's right in the Intellectual Property, including but not limited to, documents, forms and authorizations necessary or desirable to record the transfer with any relevant registration authority.

3 Purchase Price and Costs

- 3.1 Transferee shall pay to Transferor an amount of SEK 1.
- 3.2 Any costs payable to registration authorities in connection with the recording of change of ownership to the Intellectual Property shall be carried by the Transferee.

4 Governing Law and Arbitration

- 4.1 This Agreement shall be interpreted and enforced under the laws of Sweden, without application of its conflicts or choice of law rules.
- Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of, or in connection with, this Agreement, or the breach, termination or invalidity of the Agreement, including any question regarding its existence, validity or termination, shall be referred to and finally resolved by arbitration under the SCC Rules (the Rules of the Arbitration Institute of the Stockholm Chamber of Commerce (the "Institute")) which Rules are deemed to be incorporated by reference into this clause. The number of arbitrators shall be one, appointed by the Institute. The seat, or legal place, of arbitration shall be Stockholm, Sweden. The language to be used in the arbitral proceedings shall be English.
- The Parties undertake and agree that all arbitral proceedings conducted with reference to this arbitration clause will be kept strictly confidential. This confidentiality undertaking shall cover all information disclosed in the course of such arbitral proceedings, as well as any decision or award that is made or declared during the proceedings. Information covered by this confidentiality undertaking may not, in any form, be disclosed to a third party without the written consent of all Parties hereto. This notwithstanding, a Party shall not be prevented from disclosing such information in order to safeguard in the best possible way his rights in connection with the dispute, or if such a right exists pursuant to statute, regulation, a decision by an authority, a stock exchange contract or similar.

6048018-v1

4.4 In case this Agreement or any part of it is assigned or transferred to a third party, such third party shall automatically be bound by the provisions of this arbitration clause.

This Agreement has been duly executed in two (2) original copies, of which each of the Parties has taken one (1) copy.

Place:

Date; 31 Ma; 2009

LIKO AB

Signature/

JACQUES LAGA

Name in block letters

Place;

Date: 31 May 2009

LIKO RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT AB

Signature

SACQUES LAFON

Name in block letters